SOUTH CENTRAL HIGH SCHOOL SATELLITES
BOYS VARSITY BASKETBALL RECORDS

Assembled 2022 Matt Werner
1/22/2023 - last updated

SC boys basketball records were lost prior to 2022. These data were compiled from the following sources: Keith Nuest
files, Indiana High School Basketball Record Books (IHSBRB), Indiana High School Basketball Indexes (IHSBI),
former coach records, South Central sports programs (1977, °78, '87), LaPorte Herald-Argus newspaper articles,
maxpreps.com, & South Central yearbooks. These lists should be updated when past records are found and new
records are made.

INDIVIDUAL POINTS

CAREER POINTS (700+)

Player Points Games High school — pre-consolidation only
Jake Kitchell 1643 90

Mike Niksch 1425 66

Wayne Schoof 1186 73 Clinton Twp HS
Wayne Bluhm 1178 71

Kurt Welsh 1148 76

Bill Werner 1116 71

Steve Mixis 1099 66

Dan Rosenbaum 1099 86

Jack Werner 1078 79 Hanna HS
Lynn Busse 1055 7 Hanna HS
Travis Minix 1052 65

Nathan Howell 1050 68

Brett Wescher 1012 64

Brendan Carr 994 84

Greg Boo 988 7

Mike Baum 894 71

Joey Cuff 891 75

Dave Ehrick 857 57 Union Mills HS
Zane Cooper 797 65

Scotty Marks 789 63

Ron Clindaniel 754 72 Union Mills HS
Garrett Hewlett 740 77

Mike Miller (°88) 733 60

Tim Brust 717 48

Mark Richards 715 66

Walt Utroske 710 64 Hanna HS
Jacob Clindaniel 705 68



SINGLE SEASON POINTS (400+)

Player Points Year! High school — pre-consolidation only
Mike Niksch 615 1967

Mike Niksch 538 1968

Jake Kitchell 536 2010

Wayne Bluhm 526 1970

Steve Mixis 521 1975

Wayne Schoof 501 1962 Clinton Twp HS
Nathan Howell 460 1981

Brett Wescher 447 1986

Bill Dankert 439 1977

Jake Kitchell 436 2009

Joey Cuff 430 2002

Dave Ehrick 427 1954 Union Mills HS
Bill Werner 422 1976

Kurt Welsh 415 1999

Lynn Busse 413 1957 Hanna HS
Lynn Busse 409 1956 Hanna HS
Walt Utroske 408 1960 Hanna HS
Mike Miller 408 1988

Tony Hadella 402 1950 Union Mills HS

SINGLE SEASON POINTS PER GAME

Player Points Year High school — pre-consolidation only
Wayne Bluhm 26.3 1970

Mike Niksch 25.6 1967

Mike Niksch 24.5 1968

Jake Kitchell 22.3 2010

Wayne Bluhm 21.8 1969

Steve Mixis 21.7 1975

Wayne Schoof 20.9 1962 Clinton Twp HS
Brett Wescher 20.3 1986

Nathan Howell 20.0 1980

Jake Kitchell 19.8 2009

Lynn Busse 19.7 1957 Hanna HS
Mike Miller 194 1988

Jack Werner 19.2 1953 Hanna HS

Bill Werner 19.2 1976

Bill Dankert 19.1 1977

Larry Wildfong 19.0 1958 Union Mills HS
Lynn Busse 18.6 1956 Hanna HS
Jack Werner 18.5 1952 Hanna HS
Dave Ehrick 18.4 1955 Union Mills HS
Mike Baum 18.1 1982

L All years given are the year in which the season ended.



Kurt Welsh 18.0 1999
Scotty Marks 17.9 1997
Joey Cuff 17.9 2002

SINGLE GAME POINTS

Player Points Opponent, date

Brett Wescher 43 Morgan Twp, 2-1-1986

Wayne Schoof 42 Union Mills, 1962

Steve Mixis 41 New Prairie, 12-20-74; S.B. Washington, 2-8-75
Jake Kitchell 40 Hebron, 2010

Jim Alm 39 Union Mills, 1959 (Hanna HS)

Mike Niksch 39 River Forest, 1967

Tim Ryan 38 Knox, 1988

Bill Dankert 37 Oregon-Davis, 1977

Mark Busse 37 Oregon-Davis, 1973

John Hiigli 36 Mill Creek, 1961 (Union Mills HS)

Lynn Busse 36 Washington Twp, 1957

Dan Rosenbaum 36 Culver, 1964

Nathan Howell 36 LaCrosse, 1981

Brett Wescher 36 West Central, 1-24-86; Hebron, 2-22-86
Kurt Welsh 36 New Prairie, 1999

INDIVIDUAL — OTHER STATS

CAREER REBOUNDS (2+ seasons)

Player Rebounds Years

Jake Kitchell 1103 2007 — 2010

Bill Werner 845 1974 — 1976

Mike Niksch 805 1966 — 1968

Steve Mixis 774 1974 - 1976

Brett Wescher 7122 1984 — 1986

Joey Cuff 686 2000 — 2002

Brendan Carr 675 2018 — 2021

Jim Werner 587 1987 — 1989

Tom Utroske 475 1980 — 1982

Wayne Bluhm 447 1968 — 1970 (missing *67 season)
Garrett Hewlett 428 2016 — 2018

Mike Miller 372 1987 — 1988 (missing 86 season)
Nathan Howell 357 1980 — 1981 (missing >79 season)
Tim Brust 356 1980 — 1981

Bill Dankert 349 1975 - 1977

Norm Timm 341 1977 - 1978

Scotty Marks 336 1995 — 1997

Caleb Kitchell 333 2005 — 2006 (missing *04 season)

Brady Glisic 321 2018 — 2021



Jacob Clindaniel 302 2014 - 2016

Steve Schroeder 297 1996 — 1999
Chet Rinker 280 2000 - 2001
Kurt Welsh 269 1997 — 1999
Matt Werner 264 1991 — 1992
Greg Boo 251 1999 — 2002

SEASON REBOUNDS

Player Rebounds Year
Jake Kitchell 369 2010
Mike Niksch 337 1968
Bill Werner 325 1976
Mike Niksch 309 1967
Steve Mixis 297 1976
Steve Mixis 295 1975
Joey Cuff 293 2002 (#6 in Indiana)
Bill Werner 291 1975
Jake Kitchell 290 2009
Chuck Emerick 288 1968
Brett Wescher 269 1984
Tom Utroske 2642 1982
Brendan Carr 257 2020
Brett Wescher 252 1986
Brendan Carr 251 2021
Jim Werner 247 1989
Jake Kitchell 244 2008
Jim Kuss 241 1967
Bill Werner 229 1974
Bill Dankert 224 1977
Norm Timm 213 1978
Joey Cuff 212 2001
Wayne Bluhm 211 1970
Ray Lubs 202 1963
Randy Bowser 201 1973
Brett Wescher 201 1985
Jake Kitchell 200 20073
Mike Miller 198 1988
Tim Brust 195 1980
Bill Sly 194 1972
Nathan Howell 193 1980
Jim Werner 189 1988
Caleb Kitchell 185 2005
Steve Mixis 182 1974
Joey Cuff 181 2000

21987 SC sports program posted 264; IHSBI had 284 in error (typo).
3 Indiana HS Basketball Record Book double-counted Jake’s 44 offensive rebounds that season; 200 is correct.



Scotty Marks 179 1997

Chet Rinker 176 2001
Mike Miller 174 1987
Garrett Hewlett 173 2017
Tom Utroske 170 1981
Nathan Howell 164 1981
Roy Nehl 161 1967
Tim Brust 161 1981
Mike Niksch 159 1966
Brendan Carr 159 2019
Travis Minix 158 1994
Scotty Marks 157 1996
Kurt Biggs 157 2003
Eric Wall 154 1979
Pat Leahy 1544 1990
Jim Werner 151 1987
Jerry Werner 149 1975
Caleb Kitchell 148 2006
Wayne Bluhm 144 1969
Don Nehl 144 1969
Marcus Kammrath 142 2011
Chad Haschel 138 1992
Garrett Hewlett 138 2016
D Pulver 136 1972
Wayne Cox 135 1967
Matt Werner 132 1992
Matt Werner 132 1991
Norm Timm 128 1977
Corey Fookes 128 1996
Zak Kitchell 125 1998
Jacob Clindaniel 124 2015
Mark Busse 121 1973
Brady Glisic 120 2021
John Wakeman 118 1973
Bill Dankert 116 1976

CAREER ASSISTS

Player Assists Years

Jason Lantz 470 2000 — 2002

Kurt Welsh 371 1996 — 1999

Jake Kitchell 348 2009 - 2010

Eddie Horst 240 2000 — 2002

Chuck Kitchell 235 1973 - 1974

Andy Fookes 204 1992 — 1993 (missing *91 season)
Kyle Soller 173 2005 — 2006 (missing 04 season)

4 According to IHSBRB, Leahy averaged 7.0 rpg in 1990. That number was used to calculate total rebounds.



Dave Huhnke 173 1974 — 1975

Trent Smoker 159 2017 — 2020
Mike Baum 157 1980 — 1981 (missing 82 season)
Greg Boo 141 1999 — 2002
David Williams 139 2014 - 2016
Steve Mixis 133 1974 - 1976
Steve Ames 128 1980 — 1981 (missing 82 season)
Zack Christy 127 2017 — 2020
Pat Grieger 118 1972 - 1974
Ryan Busse 117 1997 — 1999
Garrett Hewlett 117 2016 — 2018

SEASON ASSISTS

Player Assists Year
Jason Lantz 213 2002 (#2 in Indiana)
Jason Lantz 174 2001
Brett Jones 145 1977
Kurt Welsh 127 1999
Eddie Horst 127 2002
Chuck Kitchell 126 1973
Kurt Welsh 125 1998
Dave Huhnke 122 1975
Kurt Welsh 119 1997
Jake Kitchell 119 2009
Jake Kitchell 119 2010
Andy Fookes 111 1993
Chuck Kitchell 109 1974
Darren Nichols 106 2003
Andres Delgado 105 1987
Mike Baum 95 1981
Greg Gardner 94 1975
Steve Ames 93 1981
Roger Rosenfeld 93 1976
Andy Fookes 93 1992
Brent Sommers 91 1991
Kyle Soller 87 2006
Kyle Soller 86 2005
Jason Lantz 83 2000
Mark Lebo 80 1976
Zack Christy 80 2020
John Phelan 7
Greg Wright 7% -
Pat Grieger 74 1973
Jerry Werner 70 1975
Jake Kitchell 70 2008
Randy Bowser 69 1972

Steve Mixis 67 1976



Bruce Deardorff 66 1970

David Johnson 66 1988
Eddie Horst 66 2001
Barry Shinn 65 1974
RJ Snyder 63 2017
Mike Baum 62 1980
Garrett Hewlett 60 2017
David Williams 59 2016
Trent Smoker 59 2019
David Williams 57 2015
Matt Boyd 56 1996
Trent Smoker 56 2020
Jeff Baum 55 2001
Brady Glisic 55 2021
Greg Boo 51 2001
Bill Werner 50 1976
Tim Brust 49 1981
Tony Guevara 49 2021
Steve Mixis 48 1975
Greg Boo 48 2002
Eddie Horst 47 2000
Pat Grieger 44 1974
Ryan Busse 42 1997
Greg Boo 42 2000

CAREER STEALS/RECOVERIES

Player Steals/Recovs Years

Bill Werner 145 1974 - 1976

Jason Lantz 142 2000 — 2002

Jake Kitchell 141 2007 - 2010

Steve Mixis 126 1974 — 1976

Eddie Horst 119 2000 - 2002

Dave Huhnke 104 1974 — 1975

Brady Glisic 104 2018 - 2021

Joey Cuff 103 2000 — 2002

Steve Ames 102 1980 — 1981 (missing 82 season)
Tim Brust 100 1980 — 1981

Kurt Welsh 98 1997 — 1999

Zane Cooper 90 1997 — 1999

Garrett Hewlett 88 2016 — 2018

Bill Dankert 84 1975 - 1977

Max Clemons 83 2014 - 2016

Mark Richards 78 2014 — 2015 (missing *13 season)
Roger Rosenfeld 76 1975 - 1976

Chet Rinker 75 2000 - 2001

David Williams 75 2014 - 2016

Greg Boo 73 1999 — 2002



SEASON STEALS/RECOVERIES

Player Steals/Recovs Year
Barry Shinn 91 1974
Chuck Kitchell 85 1974
Dave Huhnke 74 1975
Jason Lantz 67 2002
Steve Mixis 64 1975
Tim Brust 63 1981
Eddie Horst 60 2002
Jake Kitchell 60 2009
Bill Dankert 59 1977
Bill Werner 57 1975
Mike Baum 55 1981
Steve Ames 54 1981
Roger Rosenfeld 52 1976
Mark Richards 50 2015
Jeff Baum 49 2001
Jason Lantz 49 2001
Joey Cuff 49 2001
Steve Ames 48 1980
Chet Rinker 48 2001
Bill Werner 46 1974
Kyle Soller 46° 2006
Neal Busse 44 2008
Jake Kitchell 44 2010
Greg Gardner 43 1975
Bill Werner 42 1976
Kurt Welsh 42 1999
Garrett Hewlett 42 2017
Steve Mixis 40 1976
Joey Cuff 38 2002
Tim Brust 37 1980
Brad Bruce 37 2002
Tony Guevara 37 2022
Mark Lebo 36 1976
Max Clemons 36 2016
Garrett Hewlett 34 2016
Brady Glisic 34 2021
Jerry Werner 33 1975
Matt Boyd 33 1996
Corey Fookes 33 1996
Zane Cooper 33 1999
Max Clemons 33 2015
Brady Glisic 33 2020

° IHSBRB showed 2.1spg; that number used to calculate season total.



Jerry Werner 32 1974

Ken Herni 32 1980
Kurt Welsh 32 1997
Eddie Horst 32 2001
David Williams 32 2016
Greg Boo 31 2001
Dave Huhnke 30 1974
Zane Cooper 30 1998

CAREER BLOCKED SHOTS

Player Blocks Years

Jake Kitchell 393 2008 — 2010

Joey Cuff 177 2001 — 2002 (missing *00 season)
Matt Werner 175 1991 — 1992

Brendan Carr 69 2018 — 2021

Garrett Hewlett 66 2014 — 2017

SEASON BLOCKED SHOTS

Player Blocks Year
Jake Kitchell 124 2009
Jake Kitchell 100 2008
Joey Cuff 99 2002
Matt Werner 91 1991
Jake Kitchell 87 2010
Matt Werner 84 1992
Jake Kitchell 82 2007
Joey Cuff 78 2001
Jake Kitchell 76 2010
Brendan Carr 40 2021

CAREER FIELD GOAL % (2+ seasons)

Player FG % Years

Matt Werner 57.8% 1991 — 1992

Chet Rinker 57.1% 2000 — 2001

Mike Miller 56.3% 1987 — 1988 (missing ’86 data)
Joey Cuff 56.0% 2000 — 2002

Brandon Carr 55.4% 2018 — 2021

Max Clemons 54.6% 2014 - 2016

Brad Bruce 54.2% 2000 — 2002

Nathan Howell 53.8% 1980 — 1981 (missing *79 data)
Brett Wescher 53.2% 1984 — 1986

Steve Schroeder 52.7% 1997 — 1999

Jake Kitchell 52.7% 2007 — 2010

Steve Mixis 51.4% 1974 — 1976

Bill Werner 50.5% 1974 — 1976

Garrett Hewlett 50.2% 2014 — 2017



SEASON FIELD GOAL % (minimum 85 attempts)

Player FG % Made/Attempt Year
John ‘Strap’ Fagan  63.9% 69/108 2009
Matt Werner 63.5% 113/178 1992
Joey Cuff 62.5% 155/248 2002
Chet Rinker 61.2% 109/178 2001
Phil Herrold 60.3% 82/136 2007
Brad Bruce 59.8% 73/122 2002
Zak Kitchell 58.9% 56/95 1998
Ryan Werner 58.9% 53/90 2002
Mike Miller 58.8% 157/267 1988
Jake Kitchell 58.3% 190/326 2010
Mark Lebo 58.0% 83/143 1976
Max Clemons 57.8% 126/218 2016
Brendan Carr 57.1% 112/196 2019
Mike Satoski 57.0% 57/100 1992
Nathan Howell 56.7% 159/280 1980
Steve Schroeder 56.4% 75/133 1998
Jon Zbuka 56.3% 49/87 1999
Brendan Carr 56.0% 149/266 2021
Phil Herrold 55.9% 76/136 2006
Joey Cuff 55.7% 97/174 2001
Steve Schroeder 55.4% 118/213 1999
Bill Werner 55.2% 160/290 1976
Chuck Eaton 55.2% 85/154 1969
Tony Proctor 5.1% -
Steve Mixis 55.1% 146/312 1976
Ethan Kitchell 55.1% 86/156 2008
Brett Wescher 55.0% 1986
Steve Mixis 55.0% 199/362 1975
Matt Walker 54.9% 79/144 2009
Ethan Kitchell 54.8% 74/135 2007
Jake Kitchell 54.8% 160/292 2009
Mark Wescher 547% e
Brendan Carr 54.6% 142/260 2020
Scotty Marks 54.5% 121/222 1997
Daryl Iseminger 54.4% 1982
Mike Baum 54.3% 1982
Brett Wescher 53.7% 108/201 1985
Max Clemons 53.6% 67/125 2015
Chad Haschel 53.3% 1991
Mike Miller 53.2% 116/218 1987
Nathan Eaton 52.7% 1994
Chet Rinker 52.3% 79/151 2000
Jake Kitchell 52.3% 104/109 2007
Steve Mixis 52.2% 94/180 1974

Brady Glisic 52.1% 2021



Garrett Hewlett
Matt Werner
Nathan Howell
Mike Niksch
Mike Baum'
Zane Cooper
Zane Cooper
Ed Castle
Wayne Bluhm
Brett Wescher

CAREER FREE THROW % (2+ seasons)

51.6%
51.6%
51.5%
51.3%
51.2%
51.1%
51.0%
50.8%
50.2%
50.2%

99/192

187/363
210/409
106/207
120/235
78/153

109/217

Player

Mike Miller
Steve Schroeder
Mark Richards
Greg Boo

Kurt Welsh

Jeff Baum

John Wakeman
Nathan Howell
Mike Niksch

FT %
83.9%
82.7%
82.6%
81.2%
78.7%
78.6%
78.0%
77.8%
76.3%

Made/Attempt
141/168
139/168
76/92
173/213
273/347
99/126

46/59
158/203
433/567

2016
1991
1981
1967
1981
1999
1997
1991
1968
1984

Years

1987 — 1988 (missing 86 data)
1997 — 1999

2014 — 2015 (missing 13 data)
1999 — 2002

1997 — 1999

2000 — 2002

1972 - 1974

1980 — 1981 (missing 79 data)
1966 — 1968

SEASON FREE THROW % (minimum 25 attempts)

Player

Dax Delgado
Sam Haschel
Greg Boo
Steve Schroeder
Mike Miller
Kurt Welsh
Wayne Bluhm
Greg Boo
Mike Miller
Mark Richards
Mike Baum
Steve Schroeder
Mark Richards
John Wakeman
Jeff Baum
Wayne Bluhm
Barry Shinn
Kurt Welsh
Jeff Baum
Trent Smoker
Ed Castle

FT %
94.6%
90.6%
89.0%
85.7%
85.5%
85.0%
84.8%
84.0%
83.2%
83.0%
82.9%
82.8%
82.1%
81.1%
80.5%
80.4%
80.4%
80.2%
80.0%
80.0%
79.6%

Made/Attempt
35/37
29/32
73/82
60/70
47/55
96/113
134/158
63/75
94/113
44/53
73/88
48/58
32/39
30/37
62/77
90/112

81/101
20/25
32/40

Year
1992
2022
2002
1999
1987
1999
1970
2001
1988
2015
1982
1998
2014
1973
2001
1969
1973
1997
2002
2020
1991

11



Mike Niksch 78.8% 193/245 1967

Wayne Bluhm 78.8% 26/33 1968
Max Clemons 78.7% 48/61 2015
Nathan Howell 78.3% 72/92 1980
Chet Rinker 78.3% 47/60 2000
Chuck Emerick 77.7% 73/94 1968
Andres Delgado 77.7% 80/103 1987
Steve Schroeder 77.5% 31/40 1997
Nathan Howell 77.4% 86/111 1981
Greg Wright 77.3% 68/88 1985
Roy Nehl 77.2% 61/79 1967
Mike Niksch 76.9% 164/213 1968
Zane Cooper 76.9% 20/26 1997
Ryan Busse 76.3% 45/59 1997
Dustin Erwin 76.1% 35/46 1999
Branden Mann 76.1% 35/46 2000
Richard Boyd 75.7% 1989
Ed Castle 75.8% 1990
Jason Lantz 75.8% 25/33 2002
Greg Wright 75.6% 1983
Joey Cuff 75.5% 114/151 2002
Mark Busse 75.0% 1973
Derek Sallee 75.0% 1989
Trent Smoker 75.0% 24/32 2019
Jake Kitchell 74.6% 88/118 2007

CONSECUTIVE FREE THROWS MADE
Player FTs Year(s)
Dax Delgado 28 1992

CAREER THREE-POINT FG % (2+ seasons)

Player 3FG % Made/Attempt Years

Zane Cooper 41.8% 151/361 1997 — 1999

Mark Richards 40.5% 106/262 2014 — 2015 (missing ’13 data)
Kurt Welsh 37.0% 101/273 1997 — 1999

Sam Haschel 36.2% 54/149 2020 — 2022

Greg Boo 35.7% 183/513 2000 — 2002

Branden Mann 34.9% 51/146 1998 — 2000

Jeff Baum 34.6% 56/162 2000 — 2002

SEASON THREE-POINT FG % (minimum 25 attempts)

Player 3FG % Attempt/Made Year
Zane Cooper 47.7% 72/151° 1999
Wes Bucher 44.9% 57/127 2006 (#3 in Indiana)

61999 THSBRB incorrectly posted Cooper’s 2pt FG stats (48/84/.571) in 3pt FG% field. This is the correct number.
12



Jeff Baum 45.2% 14/31 2002

Eric Baum 42.9% 39/91 2010
Jacob Clindaniel 42.7% 35/82 2015
Greg Boo 41.8% 66/158 2001
Mark Richards 41.2% 53/129 2015
Branden Mann 40.6% 13/32 1999
Darren Nichols 40.6% 41/101 2003
Alan Baum 40.0% 20/50 2011
Mark Richards 39.8% 53/133 2014
Kurt Welsh 39.2% 51/130 1999
Zane Cooper 38.0% 46/121 1998
Zane Cooper 37.1% 33/89 1997
Kurt Welsh 36.7% 22/60 1998
Max Clemons 36.5% 19/52 2016
Trent Hudspeth 36.1% 48/133 2020
Sam Haschel 35.9% 52/145 2022
Josh Sims 35.3% 18/51 2017
Ryan Busse 34.8% 24/69 1999
Greg Boo 34.6% 64/185 2002
Jeff Baum 34.2% 41/120 2001
Kurt Welsh 33.7% 28/83 1997
Branden Mann 33.3% 38/114 2000
Jason Lantz 33.3% 10/30 2000

CAREER GAMES PLAYED

Jake Kitchell 90
Trent Smoker 87
Dan Rosenbaum 86
Brendan Carr 84
Ryan Busse 83
Brady Glisic 81

INDIVIDUAL - SINGLE GAME'
SINGLE GAME REBOUNDS

Player Rebounds Year Opponent, date

Steve Mixis 24 1974 Marquette

Brett Wescher 24 1986 Morgan Twp, 2-1-1986

Joey Cuff 21 2002 Hebron, 2-16-2002; Wheeler, 2-23-2002
Tom Utroske 20 1982 Winamac, sectional first round

Jake Kitchell 20 2007 Hebron

Steve Mixis 19 1975 Hebron, 1-18-75; S.B. Washington, 2-8-75
Tom Utroske 19 1982 Kouts

" Many player and team single-game records have yet to be discovered.
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SINGLE GAME ASSISTS

Player Assts Year Opponent, date

Andres Delgado 20 1987 Westville, Midwinter Classic
Pat Grieger 14 1972 LaCrosse

Jason Lantz 14 2002 Marquette, 11-30-2001

SINGLE GAME STEALS

Player Steals Year Opponent, date
Jason Lantz 9 2002 Culver, 2-21-2002

SINGLE GAME BLOCKED SHOTS

Player Blocks Year Opponent, date

Joey Cuff 10 2002 River Forest, 11-28-2001
Jake Kitchell 10 2007 Hebron

Matt Werner 9 1992 New Prairie, 12-20-1991

SINGLE GAME FREE THROWS MADE

Player FTs Year Opponent, date
Dax Delgado 16 1992 New Prairie, 12-20-1991

SINGLE GAME FREE THROW %

Player FT % Made/Attempt  Opponent, date
Dax Delgado 100% 16/16 New Prairie, 12-20-1991

SINGLE GAME FIELD GOALS MADE

Player FGs Year Opponent, date

Steve Mixis 18 1975 New Prairie, 12-20-1974

Brett Wescher 18 1986 Morgan Twp, 02-01-1986

Brett Wescher 16 1986 West Central, 1-24-86; Hebron, 2-22-86

SINGLE GAME FIELD GOAL %
Player FG % Made/attempt Opponent, date

SINGLE GAME THREE-POINT FG MADE

Player 3FGs Year Opponent, date
Greg Boo 5 2002 Marquette, 11-30-2001

SINGLE GAME THREE-POINT FG %
Player 3FG % Made/attempt Opponent, date
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TEAM RECORDS - SEASON

MOST WINS

Wins
22
21
21
20
19
19
18

Year

1930, 1931, 1945 (Union Mills, Union Mills, Hanna)

1967

1975

1950 (Union Mills)

1968

2001

1937 (UM), 1949 (Clinton Twp), 1954 (UM), 1976, 1999

TEAM POINTS PER GAME

PPG
75.7
75.1
74.8
73.0
70.4
71.4
70.2
69.9
67.7
67.5

Year
1968
1967
1975
1970
1969
1976
1974
1966, 1991
1965
1986

TEAM FIELD GOAL %

FG %
51.8%
51.0%
50.5%
49.3%
48.5%
48.1%
47.9%
47.5%
47.3%
47.2%

Year
1985
2013
2010
1992
1981
1991
1999
1976
2002
2003

TEAM FREE THROW %

FT %
75.3%
71.4%
70.4%
69.3%
69.0%

Year
1999
1997
2002
2015
1998
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68.8% 2000

68.6% 1968
67.5% 1986
67.3% 1987, 1988
67.1% 1985, 2007

TEAM THREE-POINT FG %

3FG % Year
40.0% 1999
37.1% 2001, 2015
36.5% 2006
36.0% 1998
34.9% 1991, 2014
34.8% 2016
34.0% 2003
33.7% 2010
33.5% 2011
31.0% 2007, 2020

TEAM REBOUNDS PER GAME

RPG Year
45.6 1968
42 1967
37 1974
36.9 1975
36.5 1984
34.7 2001
34.0 1988
33.3 2002
33.2 1989
33.0 2007

TEAM ASSISTS PER GAME

APG Year
20.5 2002
19.3 2001
18.2 1974
17.3 1975
17.0 1991
16.8 1992
16.4 2003
16.3 2010
15.0 1989, 2009

14.7 1981, 1993



TEAM STEALS/RECOVERIES PER GAME

SIRPG Year
18.5 1974
13.5 1975
12.7 2001
12.0 1981
11.9 1985
11.0 2002
10.2 1980
8.9 1984
8.8 1988
8.6 1986
8.4 1987, 2003

TEAM TURNOVERS PER GAME

TPG Year
9.0 1998
9.8 2016
9.9 1999
10.0 2002
11.2 2006, 2015
13.1 2000
13.6 2013
13.8 1986
14.0 1997
14.2 2003

TEAM RECORDS - SINGLE GAME?®
TEAM POINTS — SINGLE GAME

Points Year Opponent, date

102 1987 Westville, Midwinter Classic
99 1975 Oregon-Davis

98 1967 Liberty Twp

97 1968 Wanatah

97 1997 Westville

TEAM FIELD GOAL % - SINGLE GAME

FG % Made/attempt  Year Opponent, date
65.2% 30/46 1992 Hebron, 2-21-1992
62.7% 37/59 1986 Hebron, 2-22-86
62.7% 32/51 1992 Winamac, 1-17-1992

8 Many player and team single-game records have yet to be discovered.
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TEAM FREE THROW % — SINGLE GAME

FT % Made/Attempt  Year Opponent, date
100% 23/23 2001 S.B. Adams, 1-21-2001
95.2% 40/42 2002 Wheeler, 2-23-2002

TEAM FREE THROWS MADE — SINGLE GAME

FTs Year Opponent, date
40 2002 Wheeler, 2-23-2002

TEAM REBOUNDS — SINGLE GAME

Rebounds Year Opponent, date
49 2001 Argos, 12-03-2000
46 2002 Marquette, 11-30-2001

TEAM ASSISTS — SINGLE GAME

Assists Year Opponent, date
30 2001 Westville, 2-04-2001
27 2002 Wheeler, 2-23-2002

TEAM STEALS — SINGLE GAME

Steals Year Opponent, date

30 2001 Oregon-Davis, 11-23-2000
21 2001 Westville, 12-03-2000

20 2001 Westville, 2-04-2001

17 2001 New Buffalo, 2-25-2001

TEAM TURNOVERS - SINGLE GAME

Turnovers Year Opponent, date

TEAM 3 POINT FIELD GOALS MADE — SINGLE GAME

3FG Year Opponent, date
9 2002 Marquette, 11-30-2001

TEAM 3 POINT FIELD GOAL % - SINGLE GAME
3FG % Made/attempt  Year Opponent, date

"If 1979 & 1982 stats turn up, calculate Mike Baum’s career FG%.
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